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~ RIGINAL IRUE AR

1 BEFORE THE ARIZONA POWER PL. _
AND TRANSMISSION LINE SITING COMMITTEE

3 ||IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )
OF SUNZIA TRANSMISSION LLC, IN )

4 || CONFORMANCE WITH THE )
REQUIREMENTS OF ARIZONA REVISED )
5 ||STATUTES 40-360, ET SEQ., FOR A )

CERTIFICATE OF ENVIRONMENTAL ) DOCKET NO. L-00000YY-15-0318-00171

6 [[COMPATIBILITY AUTHORIZING THE )
SUNZIA SOUTHWEST TRANSMISSION ) Case No. 171

7 ||PROJECT, WHICH INCLUDES THE )
CONSTRUCTION OF TWO NEW 500 KV )
8 || TRANSMISSION LINES AND ) NOTICE OF FILING
ASSOCTATED FACILITIES ORIGINATING ) REGARDING EMAIL
9 ||AT A NEW SUBSTATION (SUNZIA EAST) ) COMMUNICATION
IN LINCOLN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, )
10 || AND TERMINATING AT THE PINAL ) Aflzona Gorporation Commicginr
CENTRAL SUBSTATION IN PINAL ) DOC KET™
11 [|COUNTY, ARIZONA. THE ARIZONA ) A
PORTION OF THE PROJECT IS LOCATED ) 0CT 3 2 ooy
12 || WITHIN GRAHAM, GREENLEE, ) e
COCHISE, PINAL, AND PIMA COUNTIES. ) DUGRL S
14 Pursuant to Item 12 of the Procedural Order issued by Chairman Chenal on September

15 || 11, 2015 for the above-referenced case, I am filing a copy of written communication dated

16 || October 13, 2015, which was sent in response to a message submitted by Mr. Sam Lofland,
17 || SunZia Counsel, to Lisa Romeo, Assistant to Chairman Chenal, entitled “[SunZia: CEC Process]
18 || Proposed Tour Protocol, identification of disagreements between the parties.” My response was

19 || sent to the following parties and potential parties in this case, as required by Paragraph 12 of the

20 || Procedural Order:

21 Albert Acken <aacken@rcalaw.com>
San Lofland <SLofland@rcalaw.com> >
22 Larry Robertson <tubaclawyer@aol.com> e =
Peter Else<bigbackyardfar@gmail.com> LE o P
23 Cedric Hay <cedric.hay@pinalcountyaz.gov> r_rfw = ::\)
Charles Hains <chains@azcc.gov> gg' > M
24 ex —
= > 5
1 = T O
o2
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Chris Keller <chris keller@pinalcountyaz.gov>
Pearl Mast <cpearlmast@gmail.com>

Elna Otter <elna.otter@gmail.com>

Gregory Stanley <Gregory.Stanley@pinalcountyaz.gov>
Hallock and Gross<halgros@hallockgross.com>
Karen Fogas <kfogas@tucsonaudubon.org>

Lat Celmins <lcelmins@mclawfirm.com>
Linda Pollack <Linda.pollock@azag.gov>

Matt Clark <mclark@tucsonaudubon.org>

Peter Gerstman <peter.gerstman@robson.com>
Peter Steere <peter.steere@tonationnsn.gov>
Rob Peters <rpeters@defenders.org>

Sandy Bahr <sandy.bahr@sierraclub.org>

Tim Hogan <thogan@aclpi.org>

Jay Shapiro <jay@shapslawaz.com>

Jon Sjogren <sjogren.jc@comcast.net>
Christina McVie christina.mcvie@gmail.com

Respectfully submitted this_16™ day of October 2015

Tlyorn " Dlich," Dfeoder,

Norm “Mick” Meader
3443 E. Lee Street
Tucson, Arizona 85716
Phone: (520) 323-0092
Email: nmeader{cox.net

ORIGINAL and 25 COPIES of the foregoing hand delivered this 16" day of October 2015 to:

Arizona Corporation Commission
Docket Control

1200 W. Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007

COPY of the foregoing emailed this 16" day of October 2015 to each of the following:

Mr. Thomas K. Chenal, Chairman
Assistant Attorney General
ARIZONA POWER PLANT AND
TRANSMISSION LINE SITING
COMMITTEE

1275 W. Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007
thomas.chenal@azag.gov
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10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Mr. Albert Acken

Mr. Sam Lofland

Riley Carlock and Applewhite

One North Central Avenue, Suite 1200
Phoenix, AZ 8§5004-4417
aacken(@rcalaw.com
slofland@rcalaw.com

Counsel for the Applicant

Mr. Lawrence Robertson, Jr.

Of Counsel to MUNGER CHADWICK, PLC
P.O. Box 1448

Tubac, AZ 85646

tubaclawyer@aol.com

Counsel for the Applicant

Mr. Charles Hains, Attorney, Legal Division
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 W. Washington Street

Phoenix, AZ 85007-2996

chains@azcc.gov

Mr. Lat J. Celmins

MARGRAVE CELMINS, P.C.

8171 East Indian Bend Road, Suite 101
Scottsdale, AZ 85250
lecelmins@mclawfirm.com

Counsel for Winkelman and Redington
Natural Resource Conservation Districts

Mr. Cedric 1. Hay

PINAL COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
P.O. Box 887

Florence, AZ 85132
cedric.hay(@pinalcountyaz.gov

Deputy County Attorney

Mr. Peter T. Else

P.O. Box 576

Mammoth, Arizona 85618
bigbackvyardfar@gmail.com

Ms. Christina McVie

4420 West Cortaro Farms Road
Tucson, AZ 85742
christina.mcvie@gmail.com
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Mr. Jay Shapiro

SHAPIRO LAW FIRM

1819 E. Morten Avenue, Suite 280
Phoenix, Arizona 85020
jay(@shapslawaz.com

Mr. Peter Gerstman

Executive V.P. and General Counsel
ROBSON COMMUNITIES, INC.
9532 E. Riggs Road

Sun Lakes, AZ 85248-7463
Peter.Gerstman@Robson.com

Ms. Marta T. Hetzer
COASH & COASH, INC.
1802 N. 7th Street
Phoenix, AZ 85006
mh@coashandcoash.com
Court Reporter



mailto:ay@,shapslawaz.com
mailto:eter.Gerstman@,Robson.com
mailto:nh@,coaashandcoash.com

EXHIBIT A




Subject: Re: [SunZia: CEC Process] Proposed Tour Protocol, identification of
disagreements between the parties

From: Norm <nmeader@cox.net>

Date: 10/13/2015 5:47 PM

To: "Lofland, Sam" <SLofland@rcalaw.com>, "Lisa.Romeo@azag.gov"
<Lisa.Romeo@azag.gov>

CC: Larry Robertson <tubaclawyer@aol.com>, "bigbackyardfar@gmail.com”
<bigbackyardfar@gmail.com>, "cedric.hay@pinalcountyaz.gov"
<cedric.hay@pinalcountyaz.gov>, "chains@azcc.gov" <chains@azcc.gov>,
"chris.keller@pinalcountyaz.gov" <chris.keller@pinalcountyaz.gov>,
"cpearimast@gmail.com” <cpearimast@gmail.com>, "elna.otter@gmail.com”
<elna.otter@gmail.com>, "Gregory.Stanley@pinalcountyaz.gov"
<Gregory.Stanley@pinalcountyaz.gov>, "halgros@hallockgross.com”
<halgros@hallockgross.com>, "kfogas@tucsonaudubon.org”
<kfogas@tucsonaudubon.org>, "lceimins@mclawfirm.com” <lcelmins@mclawfirm.com>,
"Linda.pollock@azag.gov" <Linda.pollock@azag.gov>, "mclark@tucsonaudubon.org"”
<mclark@tucsonaudubon.org>, "peter.gerstman@robson.com”
<peter.gerstman@robson.com>, "peter.steere@tonation-nsn.gov" <peter.steere@tonation-
nsn.gov>, "rpeters@defenders.org” <rpeters@defenders.org>, "sandy.bahr@sierraclub.org”
<sandy.bahr@sierraclub.org>, "thogan@aclpi.org" <thogan@aclpi.org>, "Acken, Albert"
<aacken@rcalaw.com>, "jay@shapslawaz.com" <jay@shapslawaz.com>, Mickey Siegel
<Msiegel@epgaz.com>, Mark Etherton <mark.etherton@transco.energy>, Tom Wray
<twray@southwesternpower.com>, "sjogren.jc@comcast.net" <sjogren.jc@comcast.net>,
Cindy Freeman <cfreeman@southwesternpower.com>, Christina McVie
<christina.mcvie@gmail.com>, "Kaminski, Tina" <tkaminski@rcalaw.com>

Dear Ms. Romeo,

In light of the strength of the Applicant's response below and our discussion today, 1 feel this merits a
complementary response. Public commentary on these tours is unnecessary, something we all can agree
on and something we would not now request. Having multiple witnesses is not necessary. The issue is
giving someone who knows the surroundings the opportunity to complement what Mr. Wray might say. He
does not know the terrain well. He will not be able to point out many of the San Pedro Valley's salient
features, surrounding land ownership, or status. Prohibiting the enlargement of what he might say would
not seem to serve the best interests of the Committee. It is difficult to characterize the taking of brief,
complementary testimony as impractical and presenting an undue burden on others when the court
reporter must already be present to take Mr. Wray's testimony. Complementing what he might say would
seem to benefit everyone.

Respectfully,

Norm "Mick” Meader
(520) 323-0092
nmeader@cox.net

On 10/13/2015 3:27 PM, Lofland, Sam wrote:

|
| Ms. Romeo-

"—'—



mailto:nmeader@cox.net

In accordance with Paragraph 22 of the Procedural Order, SunZia Transmission, LLC, submits its
attached proposed tour schedule and protocol (Exhibit 1). SunZia sought the input of all parties and
potential parties and received input from Norm Meader (Exhibit 2). On October 13, 2015, the
Applicant held another “meet and confer” with parties and potential parties, during which Ms. McVie
and Mr. Else likewise expressed a desire to provide testimony during the first tour, for the reasons
identified by Mr. Meader. Additionally, Ms. McVie expressed a desire to provide testimony on the
second proposed tour, for the same reasons.

The Applicant does not concur with Mr. Meader, Mr. Else, or Ms. McVie's proposals concerning
additional testimony and public comment during a tour. It is SunZia’s position that these proposals
are unprecedented, unnecessary, logistically impracticable, and contrary to the spirit and purpose for
conducting tours. They would also impose undue burdens on the court reporter, the Line Siting
Committee, and the other parties.

Regards,
Sam

Samuel L. Lofland
One N. Central Avenue, Suite 1200, Phoenix, AZ 85004
Phone {602} 440-4899 | Fax (602} 257-69399 | slofland@rcalaw.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This e-mail and any attachments are confidential and
may be protected by legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, be aware
that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this e-mail or any attachment is
prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error;, please notify us immediately
by returning it to the sender and delete this copy from your system. Thank you for
your cooperation.




